

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF ALASKA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WILBUR L. ROSS,
SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
ALASKA OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WILBUR L. ROSS,
SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY**

—◆—
KASSIA SIEGEL
Counsel of Record
KRISTEN MONSELL
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY
1212 Broadway, Ste. 800
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 844-7100 x310
ksiegel@biologicaldiversity.org

*Attorneys for Respondent
Center for Biological Diversity*

October 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. The ESA Requires NMFS To List Species Based on the Best Available Science.....	4
II. NMFS’s Determination that the Bearded Seal Is Likely To Be Threatened with Ex- tinction Within the Foreseeable Future....	6
III. The Litigation.....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	16
I. Petitioners Present No Credible Argument Why This Case Is Worthy of Review.....	16
A. The Bearded Seal Listing Complies With the ESA, and the Court of Appeals Applied the Proper Standards in Up- holding It.....	17
i. The Court of Appeals Correctly Upheld NMFS’s Conclusion that Bearded Seals Are Threatened by Habitat Loss.....	18
ii. The Court of Appeals Properly Upheld NMFS’s Analysis of the Foreseeable Future for Threats to Bearded Seals.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
iii. The Court of Appeals Correctly Determined that the ESA Does Not Require NMFS To Establish a Population Tipping Point.....	24
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict with a Decision from this Court or Any Other Circuit	27
II. Petitioners’ and Amici’s Irrelevant Policy Arguments Do Not Justify Granting the Writ	31
A. Listing Bearded Seals as Threatened Provides Important Conservation Benefits	31
B. The Bearded Seal Listing Will Not Unduly Burden Alaska Natives or Industry.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alaska Oil and Gas Ass’n v. Jewell</i> , 815 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	16, 27
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	17, 27
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. Norton</i> , 247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Conservation Council v. Babbitt</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (D. Haw. 1998)	33
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Babbitt</i> , 958 F. Supp. 670 (D.D.C. 1997)	5
<i>Eagle-Picher Industries v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Fed’n of Fly Fishers v. Daley</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	37
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2011)	26
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing</i> , 709 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>N.M. Cattle Growers Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Otay Mesa Property, L.P. v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 646 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	29
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jew- ell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt</i> , 215 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	5

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i)	32
16 U.S.C. § 1532(6)	4, 17
16 U.S.C. § 1532(16)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1532(20)	4, 17, 18, 24
16 U.S.C. § 1533	4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)	4, 9, 17, 19
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)	6, 32, 35
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A)	5, 17, 31, 38
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(A)	8, 36
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(B)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
16 U.S.C. § 1533(d).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f).....	33, 35
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	6, 32, 35, 36
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b).....	36
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)	36
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1539(e).....	35

REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R § 402.02	36
50 C.F.R. § 402.11	36
50 C.F.R. § 402.13(a).....	35
50 C.F.R. § 402.13(b).....	32
50 C.F.R. § 402.14	36
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....	32
50 C.F.R. § 424.11(c)	5

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

73 Fed. Reg. 51,615 (Sept. 4, 2008).....	8
75 Fed. Reg. 76,086 (Dec. 7, 2010).....	33
75 Fed. Reg. 77,496 (Dec. 10, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
77 Fed. Reg. 76,740 (Dec. 28, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
78 Fed. Reg. 41,371 (July 10, 2013).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bureau Ocean Energy Management, Eni US Operating Co., Inc. – 2017 Beaufort Sea EP	36
Bureau Ocean Energy Management, Hilcorp Alaska LLC	36
Dep’t of Commerce <i>et al.</i> , Recovery Plan: Elkhorn coral (<i>Acropora palmata</i>) and Stag- horn coral (<i>A. cervicornis</i>) (2015)	37
H.R. Rep. No. 97-567 (1982)	38
Jacob W. Malcom and Ya-Wei Li, Data contradict common perceptions about a controversial provision of the US Endangered Species Act, Vol. 112, Proceedings of the National Acad- emy of Sciences (Dec. 2015)	36
M.F. Cameron, <i>et al.</i> , Status Review of the Bearded Seal (<i>Erignathus barbatus</i>), NOAA Tech. Memo NMFS-AFSC-211 (2010)	7
NOAA Fisheries, ESA Recovery Plan for Snake River Sockeye Salmon (<i>Oncorhynchus nerka</i>) (2015).....	37
NOAA Fisheries, Final ESA Recovery Plan for Oregon Coast Coho Salmon (<i>Oncorhynchus</i> <i>kisutch</i>) (2016).....	38
S. Rep. No. 93-307 (1973).....	19
